UNITED MOTORS SERVICE | Bulletin  6D-854

DIVISION OF GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION Chevro|e1' 987086

General Offices - Detroit Date 11-1-54

AUTO RADIO BULLETIN Page |
FIRST ISSUE

SUBJECT: SERVICE INSTRUCTIONS — 12V CHEVROLET
CUSTOM DELUXE MODEL 987086

GENERAL
MOUNTING—AII 1955 Chevrolet Cars. I?let “A" Station B+C&b,i&udio j
TUBES—Six, Plus Rectifier and Trigger. Lead LeadSelector p able -
SPEAKER—6"x9” Permanent Magnet. Bar  putton
TUNING — Electronic, Pushbutton, and / / - ;
Manual.—Series F-1. 1 -

ANTENNA TRIMMER COMPENSA- {
TION—For Antennas Between
0.000058 - 0.000090 Mfd.

TUNING RANGE—540-1600 KC. ‘(l)flf-on \Filament

PUSHBUTTON SET-UP SUM€  Tome  Manual Sensitivity Fead
1. Open the hinged door below the dial exposing Control  Control

the selector tabs.
2. Tune in the desired signal nearest the left end MODEL 987086

of the dial.
3. Move the first selector tab (one farthest left) until it lines up with the pointer tip.
4. Repeat set-up steps 2 and 3 for the remaining selector tabs, choosing stations from left to right on the dial.
5. Check the settings of each selector tab by depressing the corresponding station selector button. If the correct sta-

tion is not tuned in re-adjust the selector tab.

SIGNAL SEEKING TUNER ALIGNMENT PROCEDURE:

NOTE: When aligning the signal seeker tuner type radio, be sure to use a vacuum tube voltmeter as indicated and be
sure to follow the alignment sequence given—(Notice that the primary of the 2nd LF. is aligned first.)

Output Meter Connection _.. VTVM From AVC Line To Chassis (see Parts layout page 2)
Generator Return Receiver Chassis
Dummy Antenna In Series With Generator
Volume Control ... Maximum Volume
Sensitivity Control Position 2. (Position 1 is Maximum)
Tone Control . Treble (Max. Clockwise)
Generator Output Not to Exeed 2 Volts at VITVM
Signal . L.
Step Dummy Antenna Connect To Generator Tune Receiver Adjust in
Frequency To Sequence
1 0.1 Mfd. 12BE6 Grid (Pin 7) 262 KC *High Frequency Stop A, B, C (Max.)
2 0.1 Mfd. 12BE6 Grid (Pin 7) 262 KC High Frequency Stop D (Min.)
3 .000068 Mfd. Antenna Connector 1615 KC High Frequency Stop **E, F, G (Max.)
4 .000068 Mfd. Antenna Connector 600 XC Signal Generator Signal J, K (Max.)
5 .000068 Mfd. Antenna Connector 1615 KC Signal Generator Signal F, G (Max.)
6 .000068 Mfd. Antenna Connector 1000 KC Signal Generator Signal *HAL

3

G

*To tune to high frequency, put a 0.070” feeler gauge (or bare #13 wire) in slot against the high frequency stop.
(See tuner pictures). Turn manual control to allow the planetary arm to run against the feeler gauge.

**Before making this adjustment, check the setting of oscillator core “H.” The rear of the core should be 133” from
the mounting end of the coil form. This measurement is readily made by inserting a suitable plug in the mounting
end of the coil form. The core adjustment is made from the mounting end of the coil form with an insulated screw
driver. (It will be necessary to steady the core guide bar by applying a downward pressure at the antenna core end
of the bar while making these adjustments.) If this adjustment is necessary, first dissolve the glyptal seal on the
core stud and be sure to re-seal atter making the adjustment.

#*“]” is the pointer adjustment screw on the end of the core guide bar—adjust so pointer reads 1000 KC.

With the radio installed and the antenna plugged in, adjust the antenna trimmer “C” for maximum volume with the
radio tuned to a weak station between 600 and 1000 KC (see sticker on case).

Oo: 6, WD, ESD, 31 PRINTED IN U. S. A.



6D-854
987086
11-1-5%

Chevrolet

Date:

Bulletin
Page

"T69-(19 ubw[ng 9os UOLBULIOUT Iaung, MHTA SISSVHD—LNOAVT S1YVd
OpP[dwod 10, “IdUN], T SOMOG sosn oIpel SII, HILON

‘Juewugie Sunnp punoid
pue aull DAV U99M1}9q IS}SWI[0A 9N} WNNOBA }O9UUO))

MHTA SISSVHO—ILNOAV'T SLYVd

L olo

MHIA J94AL—LAOAVT SLUVd

€6 v6 103y

O O vZ0

N

LINA X' IddAS HIHAMO0d—O0IdNV

UO1}0dg SSOID—UUSIUBYIIJN UoHng JIduny,
MHIA d90AL — LAOAVT SLUVd

I

& @@g

11°SNT “A,SSY 3011S ONV NOLLNG 3HL SI
S3NIT AAV3H NI d3NITLNO ONIMVHA 40 NOILMOd

T

4&00‘0 S%0RKs
000000 %%

RIS 5k

LINQ—AY




6D-854
987086
11—1—5g

Chevrolet

Date:

Bulletin
Page

980286 13AON L3ITOJAIHO SININOdINOD L1INJ¥ID ¥3NNL
SINTVA  HOLSISIY  d0d  ANVSNOHL SILVIIANI-A
NOILDINNOD +4d-X
LINIWN3IOVId3IY d"Od 1SIT SL¥vd 3FDIAY3IS 3I3IS—
“ASSY 110D ¥3INNL WOY¥d av3al S3LVOIIANI -
“1dvd  3JIAY3IS NO STVNIAYIL 40 SH0100- O
"Z# NOILISOd NI T04LNOO ALIAILISN3S- V

* %
%

%O0TF S3IOVLIOA NO 3IJONVHITOL
'YW /9 NIVdad .49, VIOl
‘'SdNV €°€ NIVYd V. V1Ol

"0y 000T OL Q3aNNL
13S HLM N3IWVL 3OVLIOA Q9 ¥OLVT1I0SO
'03ddOLS ¥INNL- €€ "SNT1 LV SLTOA 02T LOVINOD
ANV TVNOIS ON- "WALA V HLIM SISSVHO
OL TYNIN¥IL a3¥NSYIN SIOVLTOA

u.

N

PRINTED



Bulletin 6D-854
Chevrolet 987086
Date: 11-1-54
Page 4

TUNER UNFOLDED

Low Frequency
Stop

High Frequency
Stop

ESCUTCHEON
CROSS-SECTION

TUNER

NOTE: For a complete discussion of the Series F1 Signal Seeking Tuner see Bulletin 6D-621.



Bulletin 6D-854
Chevrolet 987086

Date: 11-1-54
Page 5
SERVICE PARTS LIST
Chevrolet Model 987086
Tus. Service
No. Part No. Description
ELECTRICAL PARTS
Coils
1 7257979 Antenna
2 7255738 Antenna Series Choke
3 7257979 R.F.
4 7263287 Oscillator
5 1219508 1st LF.
6 1220204 ond LF.
7 *7265389 Power Transformer Choke
8 1217846 Heater Choke
Capacitors
*12 *79265255 Antenna Trimmer
13 6512 .05 mfd 200V. Tubular ({7236842)
14 6512 .05 mfd 200V. Tubular ({7236842)
15 G-680 .000068 mfd Molded Mica
16 7242454 Dual Trimmer
16A R.F. Section
16B Oscillator Section
17 6513 .1 mfd 400V. Tubular (17238788)
18 G-390 .000039 mfd Molded Mica
19 7257567 .00026 mfd Temp. Compensating
20 1219498 .000100 Molded Mica =+ 5%
21 1219498 .000100 Molded Mica + 59
29, 7237719 .015 mfd 600V. Tubular ($7237719)
23 G-680 .000068 mfd Molded Mica
24 6529 .003 mfd 600V. Tubular (}7257699)
*95 *7265426 .002 mfd Disc Ceramic
26 6513 .1 mfd 400V. Tubular (71219495)
27 G-101 .000100 mfd Molded Mica
28 M-908 Electrolytic (+7240724)
28A 20 mfd 25V.
28B 20 mfd 400V.
28C 20 mfd 400V.
29 1-302 .003 mfd 1000V. Tubular (77234126)
31 6528 .002 mfd 600V. Tubular (77237836)
32 6592 .5 mfd 200V. Tubular (17265362)
*33 *1220682 Spark Plate Ass’y.
34 H-702 .007 mfd 1600V. Buffer (71220153)
35 6592 47 mfd 100V. Tubular ($7257906)
3 6592 .47 mfd 100V. Tubular ($7257906)
37 6512 .05 mfd 200V. Tubular ($7236842) I.F. Cathode By-Pass
Resistors
40 1239 2.2 Megohms 14W
41 1113 100 ohms %W
42 1174 10,000 ohms 1W
43 1229 330,000 ochms »%»W
44 1219492 1.5 Megohms ¥%2W =+ 5%
45 1215 22,000 ohms W
46 1276 12,000 ohms 2W
47 1115 150 ohms LW
48 1101 10 ohms W
49 1220169 1 Megohm W =+ 5%
50 1219492 1.5 Megohms ¥4W =+ 5%
51 1219 47,000 ohms %AW
52 1235 1 Megohm %W
53 1239 2.2 Megohms AW
54 1223 100,000 ohms W
55 1125 1000 ohms YW
56 1131 3300 ohms AW
57 1259 47,000 ohms 1W
58 7234563 560 ohms 1W
67 1244 5.6 Megohms W

+ Number stamped on part but not same as Service Part No.
* Part first used in 1955.

PRINTED IN U. S. A.



Bulletin 6D-854
Chevrolet 987086

Date: 11-1-54
Page 6
SERVICE PARTS LIST
Chevrolet Model 987086 (con’t.)
Ilus. Service
No. Part No. Description
Resistors (cont’d.)
68 1220188 47,000 ohms 1W =+ 5%
69 1224 120,000 ohms »W
70 1169 3900 ohms 1W
71 1125 1000 ohms YW
72 1215 22,000 ohms 1AW
*74 *7266033 910 ohms »»W
75 1220188 47,000 ohms 1W == 5%
76 1174 10,000 ohms (l\/V , 0 1904
1204 { replace with 12
7 1171 1800 ohms 97,14 1171 in parallel
78 1253 15,000 ohms 1W (carbon rod type)
79 1235 1 megohm »%»W
80 1137 10,000 ohms ¥»W
Tubes
12BA6 12BA6
12BE6 12BE6
12BF6 12BF6
12V6GT 12V6GT
12AU7 12AU7
0Z4 0Z4
Miscellaneous
81 7263916 Board, Tab Rail
82 1220193 Contact, and insulator, Push Button Slide (set of 5)
83 1220191 Contact, Selector Tab (set of 5)
*84 *7265298 Control, Sensitivity
*85 *7265302 Control, Volume, Tone and Switch
85A Volume Control
85B Tone Control
85C On-Off Switch
86 Dial Light Bulb #57
87 1220326 Relay
*88 *1220685 Solenoid and Plunger Ass’y.
89 6112 Speaker, Elliptical 68” x 9” (77262198)
90 7263340 Switch, Tuner Return
7259072 “U” Spring
*91 *7265300 Switch, Station Selector
7259072 “U” Spring
92 6061 Transformer, Input
93 6063 Transformer, Output
94 6067 Transformer, Power
95 8550 Vibrator, 12V (11220155)
MECHANICAL PARTS
R.F. Chassis
100 7239475 Antenna Connector
*5297949 Terminal, “A” Lead and Dial Light Lead
*1220669 Connector Pkg., Filament Lead (Rec. Power Supply)
*1220668 Dial Light Ass’y.
101 *1220671 Plug Pkg., Cable Connecting
6072 Socket, 7 pin miniature
6073 Socket, 9 pin miniature
*7264598 Tube Shield
Audio — Power Supply Chassis
102 7260698 Socket, Cable Connecting
6070 Socket, Octal
6074 Socket, Vibrator
Tuner
111 7264086 Backplate, Pointer
112 1220281 Button and Slide Ass’y.
112A Contact, Grouding (Service with above ass’y.)
113 7259178 Core Bar Assembly
114 1220355 Core, Powdered Iron Tuning

+ Number stamped on part but not same as Service Part No.
* Part first used in 1955.



llus.
No.

*115
*115A
*115B

115C
115D
115E
115F

*116
*116A
119

*120
*121
122
123
124

125

SERVICE PARTS LIST
Chevrolet Model 987086 (cont.)

Service
Part No.

*7265405
*7265308
*7265684

7263597
7264617

7263439

*7265765
*1220673
1220192

*7265297

*7265363
7259207
6047
7259055

7263371

6030
6030
6030

*7265117

*7265123
*7265120
*7265132
*1990777

Description

Tuner (cont’d.)

Escutcheon
Dial Calibrated
Dial Backplate
Dial Retainer Spring
Door, Tab-Access

Station Selector Bar (Service with “Escutcheon”)
Station Selector Bar Spring

Gear Train Assembly
Worm Gear Pkg.

Indicator, Selector Tab (set of 5)

Pointer Arm Assembly
Shaft, Manual Drive

Spring, Anti-Squeak, worm gear

Spring

Clip

Spring, Gear Train Power

Spring, Slide Return

Installation Parts

Capacitor, (.5 mfd) Generator (1911095)

Bulletin
Chevrolet
Date:
Page

Capacitor, (.5 mfd) Ignition Coil (11929070)
Capacitor, (.5 mfd) Voltage Regulator (71917580)
Fuse, 7V4 amp.

Escutcheon Backplate (Metal)

Escutcheon—Selector (Plastic)

Escutcheon—Volume (Plastic)
Knob—Wing
Knob—-Control

+ Number stamped on part but not same as Service Part No.

* Part first used in 1955.

Usage

Case screw
Oversize Case screw

Speaker

Relay & solenoid Mtg.

Coil Assy. and Coil
housing Mtg.

FST circuit board
Worm Gear

Set screw lock
(Worm gear)

SST switch mounting
Gear train

SST switches
Antenna & RF coil
Oscillator Coil

Service
Part No.

6083

6084

6087

6266

6086
6263
6078

6082

6272
6271
6275
6286
6284

HARDWARE

Quantity and Description

20

15

12

30

20
40
12

25

30
30
20
5

No. 8-18 x 4 Hex Head Slotted

Self Tapping Screw

No. 10-18 x V4 Hex Head Slotted

Self Tapping Screw

No. 10-32 x > Hex Head Machine

Screw (with lockwasher)

No. 8-32 x 1% Hex Head Machine Screw

No. 6-20 x ¥4 Hex Head Self Tapping Screw

No. 4-40 x +% Oval Head Machine Screw

No. 10-32 x ¥ Headless Slotted

set screw (Cone Point)
No. 10-32 Hex Nut

No. 6-32 Hex Nut
No. 4-40 Hex Nut
“U” Spring
Mounting Grommet

Mounting Grommet

6D-854
987086
11-1-5%



